May 2005 1 MIC7211/7221
Pin Description
 Pin Number  Pin Name Pin Function
1 OUT Amplifi er Output
2 V+ Positive Supply
 3 IN+ Noninverting Input
 4 IN– Inverting Input
 5 V– Negative Suppy

• Alarm and security circuits
• Direct sensor interface
Ordering Information
Part Number Temp. Range Package Mark
MIC7211BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A14
MIC7221BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A15
MIC7211YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A14
MIC7221YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A15
 Pin Number  Pin Name Pin Function
 3 IN+ Noninverting Input
 4 IN– Inverting Input
 5 V– Negative Suppy
 Pin Number  Pin Name Pin Function
1 OUT
2 V+ Positive Supply
 3 IN+ Noninverting Input
 4 IN– Inverting Input
 5 V– Negative Suppy
 Pin Number  Pin Name Pin Function
2 V+ Positive Supply
 3 IN+ Noninverting Input
 4 IN– Inverting Input
 5 V– Negative Suppy
Micrel, Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
Part Number Temp. Range Package Mark
MIC7211BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A14
MIC7221BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A15
MIC7211YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5
MIC7221YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5
Part Number Temp. Range Package Mark
MIC7211BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A14
MIC7221BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A15
MIC7211YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5
MIC7221YM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5
Part Number Temp. Range Package Mark
MIC7211BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A14
MIC7221BM5 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23-5 A15
MIC7211/7221 Micrel
MIC7211/7221 2 May 2005
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VV+ – VV–) ........................................... 12V
Differential Input Voltage (VIN+, VIN–) .............. ±(VV+ – VV–)
I/O Pin Voltage (VIN+, VOUT), Note 3  ..................................
 ..............................................VV+ + 0.3V to VV– – 0.3VV– – 0.3VV–
Junction Temperature (TJ) ....................................... +150°C
Storage Temperature (TS) ........................ –65°C to +150°C
ESD, Note 6
Operating Ratings (Note 2)
Supply Voltage (VV+ – VV–) ...............................2.2V to 10V
Junction Temperature (TJ) .......................... –40°C to +85°C
Package Thermal Resistance (θJA) Note 5  .............325°C/W
Maximum Power Dissipation .................................... Note 4
DC Electrical Characteristics (2.2V)
VV+ = +2.2V, VV– = 0V, VV– = 0V, VV– CM = VOUT = VOUT = VOUT V+/2; TJ  = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +85°C; Note 7; unless noted
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VOS Input Offset Voltage   2 10 mV
TCVOS Input Offset Voltage    1  µV/°C
 Temperature Drift
TCVOS Input Offset Voltage    3.3  µV⁄µV⁄µV month⁄month⁄
 Drift Over Time
IB Input Bias Current   0.5  pA
IOS Input Offset Current   0.25  pA
CMRR Common-Mode Rejection Ratio 0V ≤ VCM ≤ 2.2V  60  dB
PSRR Positive Power Supply VV+ = 2.2V to 5V  90  dB
 Rejection Ratio
AVOLAVOLA  Gain   125  dBVOL Gain   125  dBVOL
VOH Output Voltage (High) MIC7211, ILOAD = 2.5mA 2.1 2.18  V
VOL Output Voltage (Low) IOL Output Voltage (Low) IOL LOAD = 2.5mA  0.02 0.1 V
IS Supply Current VOUT = low  5 12 µAOUT = low  5 12 µAOUT
DC Electrical Characteristics (2.7V)